WHEREAS, in order to provide funds to finance eligible expenditures relating to the Toll 
Road, the Authority hereby determines to authorize the issuance of one or more series of Toll 
Revenue Bonds (as defined below) in an aggregate principal amount not to exceed one billion 
seven hundred million dollars ($1,700,000,000) (excluding capitalized interest or accreted value);  

WHEREAS, the Authority has submitted an application to the United States Department 
of Transportation (the “Department of Transportation”) for Federal project credit assistance under 
the Transportation Infrastructure Finance and Innovation Act, codified under Sections 601-609 of

[...]

title 23 of the United States Code and, subject to approval by the Department of Transportation, 
acting through its Build America Bureau, the Authority anticipates receiving project credit 
assistance in an original aggregate principal amount (excluding capitalized interest) currently 
estimated to be approximately eight hundred forty-four million dollars ($844,000,000) (the “TIFIA 
Loan”) to fund a portion of the I-105 ExpressLanes Project; 

WHEREAS, the Authority proposes to enter into a Master Toll Indenture (the “Master 
Indenture”), by and between the Authority and U.S. Bank Trust Company, National Association,

[...]

The Authority finds and determines that the Toll Road will result in 
expanded efficiency of the corridor in terms of travel time reliability, passenger throughput, and 
other efficiency benefits. 

Section 3.  The issuance by the Authority of not to exceed one billion seven hundred 
million dollars ($1,700,000,000) (excluding capitalized interest or accreted value) of Toll Revenue 
Bonds in accordance with the Toll Revenue Bond Indenture, in one or more series, payable and 
secured on a lien level as shall be provided in the Toll Revenue Bond Indenture, with such